2024, the Town has no debt issued pursuant to this authorization.

H. Implementation of Accounting Standard

Effective January 1, 2024, the Town implemented GASB Statement No. 101,
Compensated Absences (“GASB 101”), which requires that the Town recognize a liability
for all forms of compensated absences, including those that are not paid upon an
employee’s separation from service, such as sick leave.  Under GASB 101, compensated
absence liability is based on historical data about the accumulation and forfeiture of leave
balances rather than solely on termination payouts.

The implementation of GASB 101 was applied retroactively, resulting in restatement of
beginning 2024 net position as detailed in Note V.I., below.

I. Restatement Fund Balances and Net Position

As discussed in Note V.H., the Town implemented GASB 101 in 2024, which resulted in
a decrease to governmental activities beginning net position totaling $178,493.  In
addition, the Town restated beginning fund balance in the General Fund to correct
amounts previously reported for performance deposits.

12/31/2023 Change in
As previously Accounting Error 12/31/2023

reported Principle Correction As restated
Government-Wide:

Governmental activities 61,886,011$  (146,524)$   247,384$   61,986,871$
Business-type activities 17,956,742   (31,969)   - 17,924,773

Total - Government-wide 79,842,753$  (178,493)$   247,384$   79,911,644$

Proprietary Funds:
Sewer, Water and Sanitation Fund 17,956,742$  (31,969)$   -$  17,924,773$

Governmental Funds:
General Fund 9,771,177$   -$  247,384$   10,018,561$

J. Subsequent Events - Water, Sewer, and Sanitation Fund Intergovernmental
Receivable

The Town and Mount Crested Butte Water and Sanitation District (the “District’) share the
capital expenditures for improvements to the Autothermal Thermophilic Aerobic Digestion
(“ATAD”) Facility through an intergovernmental agreement.  As of December 31, 2024,
the total amount receivable by the Town for the District’s share of current ATAD
improvements is $839,891.  As of the date of this report, the Town and the District are
negotiating terms for this receivable, but repayment is anticipated by the end of 2025.